
Blue Shield of California added a virtual primary care option (Accolade 
Care, the DBA for PlushCare of California P.C.) to our Trio HMO Networks for 
members 18 + years of age: all lines of business.*

A member who selects the virtual PCP option may be referred to you, a Trio 
HMO Network in-person provider, if in-person care is needed. 

When you provide in-person care, Blue Shield pays fee-for-service (FFS) at 
the direct contract HMO (DCHMO) rate, or the PPO contracted rate, 
whichever applies.  

As a Trio HMO Network contracted provider, this guide will give you 
the information you need when caring for a Blue Shield member 
assigned to a virtual PCP.

Provider Guide:
Providing In-Person Care for Trio HMO Network Members Assigned 
to Virtual PCPs

* Excludes CalPERS members.

12/06/24
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Introduction to the Trio HMO Network virtual PCP option

3

• In addition to existing Trio HMO in-person network providers, Blue Shield provides Trio HMO Network members* with the option to 
chose a virtual PCP (Accolade Care) as their assigned IPA/medical group. Some behavioral health and specialist services are also 
included, provided by TeleMed2U (the DBA for Telemedicine Group P.C.). The Trio HMO Network virtual PCP option is available for 
members 18 + years of age across all lines of business.

• A member who selects or is assigned to Accolade Care receives primary, behavioral, and specialist care through virtual visits 
(telehealth video or phone calls). 

• Trio HMO Network plan benefits, including copays and deductibles, apply to virtual care services the same as they do for in-person 
services.

• When in-person care is required for primary or specialist care, Accolade Care will refer to an in-person Trio HMO Network provider. 

• For in-person care, Blue Shield pays fee-for-service (FFS) at the direct contract HMO (DCHMO) rate or the PPO contracted rate, 
whichever applies.

• An Accolade Care member can switch assignment to an in-person PCP anytime.  If they do so by calling Blue Shield, the switch is 
immediate and capitation for the member is effective retroactive to the first of the month during which the switch is made. If they 
make the switch online, it goes into effect on the first of the following month per the usual business timeline for switching to a 
different medical group under an HMO plan. Capitation begins at that time. 

* Excludes CalPERS members.
Ϯ Note, members cannot change IPAs if they are in their third trimester of pregnancy or currently undergoing a course of care. 
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The Accolade Care virtual PCP provides the first line of patient care, and Accolade Care coordinates 
referrals and care provided by Trio HMO Network virtual and in-person practitioners. 
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Trio HMO Network
Trio HMO Network practitioners and facilities provide in-person care as 
needed on FFS-basis.

• Subject to Blue Shield standard UM oversight
• Primary and specialist care
• Diagnostic testing
• Ambulance
• ER / hospital / outpatient
• Rx

Magellan

• Behavioral health
• Substance abuse

• Provides virtual primary and behavioral health care
• Refers to Trio HMO Network in-person primary providers, TelMed2U virtual specialists, and 

Trio HMO Network in-person specialists
• Coordinates care across virtual and in-person providers

• Provides some virtual specialist services, including behavioral health *

Accolade 
Care

TeleMed2U

Refers to

Blue Shield’s Mental Health 
Service Administrator

No referral needed

Accolade Care / TeleMed2U 

• Behavioral health

Table of contents
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Overview: Providing in-person care to a Trio HMO Network member assigned to Accolade Care
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• Accolade Care sends a 

referral form and health 
records to the in-person 
provider.

• Member eligibility and all 
other relevant 
information are 
documented in the 
referral.

• Member eligibility can be 
accessed on Provider 
Connection after log in* 
or by contacting Blue 
Shield Provider Customer 
Service: (800) 541-6652.Ϯ 
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• Authorization is not 
required for office visits. If 
a request is required for a 
service and is not provided, 
the in-person provider 
submits to Blue Shield 
directly for approval.

• Authorization requests can 
be submitted online at 
Provider Connection or by 
FAX. 

• Authorization status can 
be accessed online or by 
contacting Blue Shield 
Provider Customer Service: 
(800) 541-6652. Ϯ 

• The in-person provider 
submits claims to Blue 
Shield either by mail, 
electronically, or using the 
SympliSend digital paper.

• Blue Shield pays FFS for 
referred services to in-
person Trio HMO providers 
and facilities via the 
standard claims process. 

• Claim status can be 
accessed online or by 
contacting Blue Shield 
Provider Customer Service: 
(800) 541-6652. Ϯ 
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When an Accolade Care or TeleMed2U virtual provider determines that in-person care is appropriate, a member of the Accolade 
Care team assists the member by identifying a Trio HMO Network in-person provider. 

Table of contents

* See Appendix for step-by-step instructions re. how to check eligibility on Provider Connection.
Ϯ You can also use Provider Connection online chat after log in (6 a.m. - 6:30 p.m. Monday - Friday).
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Referral process: Accolade Care patient referral to in-person care

Patient referrals will be sent to the in-person provider’s practice by the Accolade Care team, and 
members of this team will drive both outreach and follow-up related to the referral and associated care.  

The referral form includes:
• Patient information and eligibility
• Referring provider with contact information
• Servicing provider/facility
• Referral information

• Reason for referral and diagnosis code(s)
• Authorization #: If Accolade Care secures authorization for a service or specialist consult, the authorization 

number will be included on the referral. 
• Note: Authorization is not required for office visits. 

• Desired services
• Referral valid thru date
• Referring physician signature

6

* See Appendix for a screenshot of the full referral form.
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ACCOLADE CARE
JONES, TOM
(888) 222-2222 09/07/2024

ID# XEO123456789
MEMBER, JW

Blue Shield ID card for a Trio HMO Network Accolade Care member*
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2
3

1. All Trio HMO Network member IDs begin with “XEO.”

2. The member’s network name always appears here: Trio ACO HMO.

3. Accolade Care is listed as the IPA/medical group and the virtual PCP’s name is also included on the card.

* See Appendix for step-by-step instructions re. how to check eligibility on Provider Connection.
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Authorization process for providing in-person care to an Accolade Care assigned member
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d • Authorization is not 

required for office visits. 

• For medical services, 
see prior authorization 
list. (No log in required.)

• Use online chat after log 
in to Provider 
Connection (6 a.m. - 
6:30 p.m. Monday - 
Friday)

• Call Blue Shield Provider 
Customer Service 24/7 
at (800) 541-6652. 
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th • Via Blue Shield’s 
AuthAccel online 
authorization system: 
Provider Connection > 
Authorizations > Medical 
Authorization. (Log in 
required.) 

• By FAX, using the 
appropriate Blue Shield 
authorization form 
available from Provider 
Connection. (No log in 
required.) Scroll to the 
Procedure authorization 
request forms search 
tool.
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• Via Blue Shield’s 
AuthAccel online 
authorization system: 
Provider Connection > 
Authorizations > Medical 
Authorization Status. 
(Log in required.) 

• Use online chat after log 
in to Provider 
Connection (6 a.m. - 6:30 
p.m. Monday - Friday)

• Call Blue Shield Provider 
Customer Service 24/7 at 
(800) 541-6652. 

* For additional information on authorizations, see Authorization basics on Provider Connection (no log in required). Step-by-step instructions 
for how to submit and view medical authorizations are located on the Medical Authorization and Medical Authorization Status launch pages 
(log in required) and on the AuthAccel Online Authorization System training page (no log in required).
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https://www.blueshieldca.com/bsca/bsc/wcm/connect/provider/provider_content_en/authorizations/authorization_list#list
https://www.blueshieldca.com/bsca/bsc/wcm/connect/provider/provider_content_en/authorizations/authorization_list#list
https://www.blueshieldca.com/bsca/bsc/wcm/connect/provider/provider_content_en/authorizations/authorization_forms
https://www.blueshieldca.com/bsca/bsc/wcm/connect/provider/provider_content_en/authorizations/authorization_request_how_to_submit
https://www.blueshieldca.com/bsca/bsc/wcm/connect/provider/provider_content_en/news_education/training/AuthAccel
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Billing for providing in-person care to a Trio HMO Network Accolade Care member

Option 1:
Under your affiliated IPA/medical group 
contract, using the Tax ID of the IPA/ medical 
group …

• Blue Shield reimburses FFS in accordance 
with the terms of the in-person IPA/MG 
agreement that ensures and allows for 
treatment of members not assigned to that 
IPA/MG. 

Option 2:
Under your individual provider DCHMO or PPOϮ 
Blue Shield agreement and Tax ID …

• Blue Shield reimburses FFS for services at 
the provider’s contracted rate. 

9

* Members pay the same share of the cost (e.g., copayment, coinsurance) that they would pay when provider is in-network. 
Ϯ Blue Shield contracted PPO providers who have not opted out of accepting HMO members.

For members assigned to Accolade Care, Blue Shield pays for referred services to in-person Trio 
HMO Network providers and facilities on a fee-for-service basis via the standard claims process.*

 You as the in-person provider can bill Blue Shield:

Table of contents
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Claims submission process: Three ways to submit claims*

1. By mail
• The Claims Routing Tool provides 

the address where to submit 
paper claims. (No log in required.)

• This information is also 
located on the back of the 
member’s ID card. 

2. Electronically
• Electronic data interchange (EDI) 

lets you submit claims and receive 
payments electronically via 
electronic funds transfer. (Log in 
required.) See EDI, ERA/EFT and 
Secondary 277CA FAQ for details.

• Provider Connection Account 
Managers can determine if your 
organization is enrolled in 
ERA/EFT. If yes, you can edit your 
selections. If not, you can enroll 
right from this screen.*

• Go to Account Management 
> Provider & Practioner 
Profiles > Remittance & 
Payments tab.

3. SympliSend
• Digital paper claims, itemization 

requests, and digital 
correspondence related to 
previously processed or in process 
claims can be submitted online in 
SympliSend after logging in to 
Provider Connection. (Log in 
required)

• Go to Claims > Claim Tools > 
Submit Via SympliSend. See user 
guide for instructions. 
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* See Appendix for step-by-step instructions re. how to check claim status on Provider Connection and/or how to enroll in or change ERA/EFT 
designations.
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https://www.blueshieldca.com/providerwebapp/connect/#/connect/claims/claimsRoutingTool
https://www.blueshieldca.com/bsca/bsc/wcm/connect/provider/provider_content_en/claims/electronic_transactions/edi_era_eft_faqs
https://www.blueshieldca.com/bsca/bsc/wcm/connect/provider/provider_content_en/claims/electronic_transactions/edi_era_eft_faqs
https://www.blueshieldca.com/bsca/bsc/public/common/PortalComponents/provider/StreamDocumentServlet?fileName=PRV_SympliSend_BlueShield_User_Manual.pdf
https://www.blueshieldca.com/bsca/bsc/public/common/PortalComponents/provider/StreamDocumentServlet?fileName=PRV_SympliSend_BlueShield_User_Manual.pdf
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Resources to support you
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Contact Accolade Care 
at 888-305-9433

• Questions about care coordination, referrals, referral denials for Accolade Care and TelMed2U patients.

General information 
about Trio HMO

• Contact your provider relations representative or call Blue Shield Provider Customer Service, 6 a.m. to 6:30 p.m. Monday through 
Friday at (800) 541-6652 

• Live chat with customer service from Provider Connection – log in required.

Blue Shield-related 
questions

• Blue Shield Provider Customer Service, 6 a.m. to 6:30 p.m. Monday through Friday at (800) 541-6652 or live chat from Provider 
Connection – log in required 

Provider Connection 
Support – 
no log in required

• Provider Connection Reference Guide – detailed information about how to use tools on the website
• Provider Connection website registration instructions for Provider, MSO and Billing accounts and additional tutorials.
• Online text-based website help available from every page.

Authorization resources • Instructions linked to each AuthAccel launch page (login required) and on the  AuthAccel Online Authorization System training – 
no login required.

• Blue Shield prior authorization list – no login required.
• Blue Shield prior authorization forms – no login required.

Claims resources • How to submit claims – no login required.
• Claims Routing Tool – no login required (where to send paper claims).
• SympliSend user guide – no login required.
• Claim issues & disputes – no login required.

• Log in not required for Information about how to submit claims and disputes. Log in required for submission and tracking 
of claims and disputes. 

• Step-by-step instructions: add documentation to a finalized claim and submit claim disputes/view status.

Table of contents

https://www.blueshieldca.com/content/dam/bsca/en/provider/docs/Provider-Connection-Reference-Guide.pdf
https://www.blueshieldca.com/bsca/bsc/wcm/connect/provider/provider_content_en/news_education/training/Connection_training
https://www.blueshieldca.com/bsca/bsc/wcm/connect/provider/provider_content_en/about_pc/help
https://www.blueshieldca.com/bsca/bsc/wcm/connect/provider/provider_content_en/news_education/training/AuthAccel
https://www.blueshieldca.com/en/provider/authorizations/authorization-list#list
https://www.blueshieldca.com/en/provider/authorizations/authorization-forms
https://www.blueshieldca.com/en/provider/claims/how-to-submit
https://www.blueshieldca.com/providerwebapp/connect/connect/claims/claimsRoutingTool
https://www.blueshieldca.com/bsca/bsc/public/common/PortalComponents/provider/StreamDocumentServlet?fileName=PRV_SympliSend_BlueShield_User_Manual.pdf
https://www.blueshieldca.com/en/provider/claims/disputes
https://www.blueshieldca.com/content/dam/bsca/en/provider/docs/Attach-Docs-to-Finalized-Claims.pdf
https://www.blueshieldca.com/content/dam/bsca/en/provider/docs/Online-PDR-tutorial.pdf
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Accolade Care patient referral form
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Checking member eligibility
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The Verify eligibility tool is available from the home page and from the Eligibility & benefits section, after log in.

1. Select the member search type: 
SEARCH SINGLE MEMBER is 
the default.

2. Select the Member coverage/card 
type. Blue Shield is the default.

3. Search for the member by entering 
either the: 

• Member ID

• Member Last/First and DOB

4. Click Sea rch.

2

1

3

4
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5. Member eligibility results display. Eligibility displays in green when the member is active. 
For additional information, click:

a. Details: Comprehensive member information including eligibility, coverage, etc.

b. ID Card: Electronic copy for viewing, printing, or download.

c. Benefits: Trio HMO Network plan benefit information.

d. Claims: Check claims status tool.

Eligibility information continued

15
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Check claims status
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Claim status can be checked on Provider Connection (after log in) by using the Check Claims Status tool or via online chat. Status can 
also be checked by contacting Provider Customer Service 24/7: (800) 541-6652. 

Check claims status is available from the home page and from the Claims section after log in. All claims connected to your 
username and login will display if you are the Account Manager or have been granted access by your Account Manager. Use to 
locate claims and related EOBs. 

1. Enter data into one or more search fields: Member, Claim, and/or Provider Information. Click Sea rch.

2. Results will display in the table 
below the blue header starting with
claims status. 

3. EOBs are downloadable once the
claim is finalized.

4. Click the claim number to see 
more detailed information. EOBs 
are also available from this link.

5. To conduct a new search, 
click Sta rt  over to clear the 
search fields.

4
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Claim details screen: Clicking the claim number from the search results opens the Claims detail screen and 
provides access to the following information. You can toggle between Summary and Full view. 
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Summary view
1. Claim status
2. EOB for finalized claim
3. Option to file a dispute

• You will also see a link to add 
additional documentation to 
a finalized claim if Blue 
Shield has requested it.

4. Member information
• Link to view all claims for the 

member
5. Claim details

Full view – contains all the above +
• Payment details
• Service & procedure details
• Claim message
• Claim notes

1 2

3

5

4
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Enroll in ERA and EFT online instructions – Provider Connection Account Managers only

1. Click Account Management > Provider & practitioner profiles.
2. If you have more than one Tax ID (TIN), select the correct TIN from the drop-down menu and click Search to refresh the screen.
3. Click the Remittance & Payments tab. The screen will open on the EFT information for that TIN. Click Edit to enroll or to change 

your EFT enrollment information.
4. To view/edit ERA , click ERA in the left navigation. Use the drop-down menu to choose a vendor (i.e., clearinghouse or trading 

partner). The vendor you choose applies to all providers under the selected Tax ID. Changes take up to three (3) business days. 

JM MEDICAL GROUP

3

JM MEDICAL GROUP Select vendor
OFFCE ALLY

4
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